



\$~50

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 12684/2021**
GAUTAM KUMAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Sh. Anuj Aggarwal and Sh. Shubham
Pundhir, Adv.

versus

**THE DELHI UNITED CHRISTIAN SENIOR SECONDARY
SCHOOL AND ANR.**

.....Respondents

Through: Sh. D.K. Chaubey, Adv. for R-1.
Sh. Zoheb Hossain, ASC for GNCTD
alongwith Sh. Vivek, Sh. Anand A.
Daradhiyar and Sh. Shoaib Alvi, Adv.
for R-2.

CORAM:
SHRI SUNIL KUMAR KOUSHAL, REGISTRAR

ORDER
01.09.2022

%

Learned counsel for respondent No.1 states that they have filed counter affidavit yesterday only. However, the same is not on record. Let counsel check up with the Registry and have the same placed on record. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within four weeks.

Learned counsel for respondent No.2 prays for further time to file counter affidavit. In the interest of justice, one last opportunity is granted to respondent No.2 to file counter affidavit within four weeks with advance copy to learned counsel for the petitioner, who may file rejoinder thereto, if



any, within four weeks thereafter. It is made clear that in case, counter affidavit by respondent No.2 is not filed within stipulated period, right to file the same shall stand closed.

List the matter on **19.12.2022**.

REGISTRAR

SEPTEMBER 1, 2022/KCT